
  

 

11296/25      

 JUR.7  EN 
 

 

 
Council of the 
European Union 

 

 

Brussels, 22 July 2025 
 

 
 

11296/25 
 

 
 

 
JUR 442 
CORLX 733 
CFSP/PESC 1100 
RELEX 941 
COEST 557 
FIN 834 

 

 

 

 

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS: CORRIGENDUM/RECTIFICATIF 

Subject: Council Regulation (EU) 2025/392 of 24 February 2025 amending 
Regulation (EC) No 765/2006 concerning restrictive measures in view of 
the situation in Belarus and the involvement of Belarus in the Russian 
aggression against Ukraine 

 (Official Journal of the European Union L  2025/392 of 24 February 2025) 
 

LANGUAGES concerned: IT, NL 

PROCEDURE APPLICABLE (according to Council document R/2521/75): 

— Procedure 2(b) (obvious error in a number of language versions) 

TIME LIMIT for the observations by Member States: 8 days 

OBSERVATIONS to be notified to: dql.rectificatifs@consilium.europa.eu 

(DQL RECTIFICATIFS (JUR 7), Directorate Quality of Legislation, Legal Service) 



  

 

11296/25     1 

ALLEGATO JUR.7  IT 
 

ALLEGATO 

RETTIFICA 

del regolamento (UE) 2025/392 del Consiglio, del 24 febbraio 2025, che modifica il 

regolamento (CE) n. 765/2006 concernente misure restrittive in considerazione della 

situazione in Bielorussia e del coinvolgimento della Bielorussia nell'aggressione russa contro 

l'Ucraina (Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea L  2025/392 del 24 febbraio 2025) 

Pagina 6, articolo 1, punto 3 (che modifica l’articolo 1 septies, paragrafo 3, lettera b)): 

anziché: 

“b) usi medici o farmaceutici, a condizione che figurino nell’elenco di cui all’allegato XXX del 

presente regolamento.” 

leggasi: 

“b) usi medici o farmaceutici, a condizione che non figurino nell’elenco di cui all’allegato XXX 

del presente regolamento.”. 

 

 



  

 

11296/25     2 

BIJLAGE JUR.7  NL 
 

BIJLAGE 

RECTIFICATIE 

van Verordening (EU) 2025/392 van de Raad van 24 februari 2025 tot wijziging van 

Verordening (EG) nr. 765/2006 betreffende beperkende maatregelen met het oog op de 

situatie in Belarus en de betrokkenheid van Belarus bij de Russische agressie tegen Oekraïne 

(Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie L, 2025/392, 24 februari 2025) 

Bladzijde 7, artikel 1, punt 3), c), met betrekking tot het vervangen artikel 1 septies, lid 4, van 

Verordening (EG) nr. 765/2006: 

in plaats van: 

“l) medische of farmaceutische doeleinden, mits zij niet worden vermeld in bijlage XXX bij 

deze verordening.”, 

lezen: 

“l) medische of farmaceutische doeleinden, mits zij worden vermeld in bijlage XXX bij deze 

verordening.”. 

 


		2025-07-22T11:01:34+0000
	 Guarantee of Integrity and Authenticity


	



